
ELECTIONS: BOARD OF' ELECTION COMMISSIONERS: Certificate of 
L.)mination filed with Board of Election Commi ss ioners 

Febru~ry 1 7 , 1942 

Honorable l1illia, Hicks 
County Cl erk 
Jackson County 
Kansas City , i saour i 

Dear Si r : 

Thi s i ! to o.cknowl edee receipt of your l etter 
which you roque~t our opinion as to the pr oper plvce t 
certificates of noaination to f ill vacancies existin& 
General .lu senbly f r ort t he Si xth and l.inth Listricts of 
Ktmsas Ci ty , r• iosouri . \le unc erstnna that on Janut:try 
1942 , the &overnor served on the Board of Election Co1 
ers of Kansas City writs of ~loct1on to f ill said vac 
and cal ling a cpocio.l e l ection to fi ll sw~e . 

The question is , should tho certificates of no 
tion be .fi l ed with the Co.mty Cl erk of Jackson County 
with the Joard of ~lection Co~iseioner s of Kunsas Cit ~ 

it ls our information that t he eixth and NinthjDis­
tricts are wholly within Kan~ns City . ~.e have herotof re , d O 

October 2J , 1941 , ronuered an opinion to Governor Do.~1 11 that 
the writs of election to f ill vacancies in tho House o 
Representatives i11 J ackson County chould bo d1recteG t the 
rloard of El ection Commissioners of Kansas City. 

Section 11 52 7 , R. s . Uo . 1939 , provide s: 

''Certificates of nomination shall be fi l ed 
with the secretary of atc.te for tho nor.llna­
tion of candldatoa for offices t o bo flllod 
by the electors of tho entire state , or any 
district or division of a c reater eAtont 
than one county . l•'or all other no::1lnu tiona 
to public offices , certificates of nonina­
tion shall be filod wlth the clerks of the 
county courts of the reepeotive counties 
\7herein the offices are t o be filled by t he 
electors . " 
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section 11538, R. s . Mo . 1939, provides in part as 
follows: 

"certificates of nomination filed vnth the 
secretary of s tate shall be fil ed not more 
than sixty and not le ss than thirty days be­
fore the day fixed by law for t be election 
of the person in nomination . Certificates 
of nomina tion herein directed to be filed 
with the clerk of the county court of each 
county shal l be filed not mor e than sixty 
days and' not less ,than fifteen days before 
election: Provided, that in caee of any 
vacancy in said no~ination, b~ resignation, 
death or otherwise, t he central c ommittee, 
or a convention called for that purpose, 
of the party on whose ticket such vacancy 
may occur, may select and certify to the 
election comnd ssioners the name or nnmes of 
candidates to fill such vacancy : Provided, 
that the certificates of no~ination to fill 
vacancy shall be filed with the secretary 
of state not l ater than f ifteen days before 
the day fixed by law for the election of the 
persona in nomination and with the board of 
election commi ssioners or county clerk not 
later than ten days before such election: 
* * * * * * * * * • *" 

In rection 11540, R. S. Mo . 1939 , Art . 4, Chap . 76 , 
providing for objections to certificates of nomination, we find 
the f ollowing proviso : 

11* -l,. * that in all cities hnving a board 
of election commissioners , the said board 
shall perform all the duties herein required 
of county clerks and be governed in all 
respects by t he provisions of sections 11539 
and 11540 , the same as county cl erks . " 

It wi l l be noted that all of the above sections are 
found in Article !' Chapter 76, n. S . Uo . 1939. 

Section 11650·, R. s . .. Io . 1939, in Article 7, Ch pter 
76 , provides: 
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--. nThe power s anC: dutlt3s herein fSiven to 
and imposed upon the clerks of the county 
courts of the several counties shall be 
exercised in reference to the city of St . 
Louis and to Kansas ~i ty , and to any other 
city hereafter havint a registration of 
voters by the board of election conmission­
ers of sueh city. " 

Uhile it is true that section 11630 n. s . o . 1 
is not now a part of Article 4 , Chapter 76 , and from re 
sa:te one is unalJle to deter ine v.hether the fiOrd "herei 
used in said section refers only to Article 7, Chapt e r 
refers to the whol e of Chapter 76 . Y.e have oxa.1.1ned th 
Session .Acta of 1.:>89 at pp . 105- 111, and find that Y-hat lis 
now Section 11630 , R. s . f_o . 1939 , wa s Lect1on 37 in th' 
orig inal act . 

39 , 
ding 
n as 
6 , or 

In the r evision of 1899 ,.,e flnd that vrhat is no ~ac­
tion llb~7 was fe c t ion 70cl0; ~ection llb3u wao 70d7 and &ection 
11630 was 7117 . All of so.id sections ~ere in the same ~rticle 
and cl1apter , nanely Art icle ~ , Chapter 102 , in the r evi ion of 
1899 . From this, •• e have tome to the conclusion that t e 
nherein" as used in f ection 11630 has referen ce to t he reced­
i ng sect!ons , na~ely Section 11527 , 11538 and ll540 . 

After reading all of the aforementioned section~ to ­
gether and traciil£ t he histor.r of ~ a.ae, ,,e have r t;ac'1ed. the 
conclusion that t he fil1ne of the certificates of nom1n tion 
aforesaid , should be made with the Board of ~lection Co ia­
el.oners . 

Fr om the above and foregoine , it is our opinion~hat 
the certificates of nominat ion for the special elections to be 
held on Uarch 10 , 1942 , to fill the vaca .cies in the Ho e of 
Representatives of the Lixty-~irst General Assembly from the 
Sixth and Ninth District s of Kansas City, uli ssouri , both of 

I 
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which districts are whol l y within Kansas City , should b filed 
w1 th the :&Jard of .wlection Cor.r.missi onera of Kansas City 
Ml ~ souri . 

APP ROVI!X : 

ROY IcKITl'lUL~ 
Attorney General 

CRJt : NS 

Respectfully submi tted, J 

COVRLL ~ . IiE\I lTT I 
Assistant J .. ttorney Oener~l 


